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The Oak Ridge Site Specific Advisory Board (ORSSAB) held its monthly meeting on Wednesday, 
January 14, 2015, at the DOE Information Center, 1 Science.gov Way, Oak Ridge, Tenn., 
beginning at 6 p.m. A video of the meeting was made and may be viewed by contacting the 
ORSSAB support offices at (865) 241-4583 or 241-4584. The presentation portion of the video is 
available on the board’s YouTube site at www.youtube.com/user/ORSSAB/videos. 
 
Members Present 
Jimmy Bell 
Alfreda Cook 
Bob Hatcher 

David Hemelright, Chair 
Howard Holmes 

Jennifer Kasten 
Jan Lyons, Vice Chair 
Fay Martin 
Greg Paulus 
Belinda Price 

Coralie Staley 
Scott Stout 
Wanfang Zhou 
 

 
Members Absent 
Noel Berry 
Lisa Hagy, Secretary 
Donald Mei 
Mary Smalling 

 
Liaisons, Alternate Deputy Designated Federal Officer, and Federal Coordinator Present 
Dave Adler, Department of Energy-Oak Ridge Office (DOE-ORO), Alternate Deputy Designated 

Federal Officer (DDFO) 
Kristof Czartoryski, Liaison, Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC) 
Connie Jones, Liaison, Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4 (via telephone) 
Melyssa Noe, ORSSAB Federal Coordinator, DOE-ORO 
 
Others Present 
Lynn Bumgardner 
Wendy Cain, DOE Portfolio Federal Project Director 
Spencer Gross, ORSSAB Support Office 
Claire Rowcliffe, Student Representative 
David Martin 
Pete Osborne, ORSSAB Support Office 
 
Eighteen members of the public were present. 
 
Liaison Comments 
Mr. Adler – Mr. Adler said the evening’s presentation was on the proposed plan for soils 
remediation in Zone 1 at East Tennessee Technology Park (ETTP). He said it is an important topic 
because it is an effort to define all remaining environmental land use restoration and land use 
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control requirements for about 1,400 acres of land in Zone 1 at ETTP. He said this topic is one of 
the important issues that DOE is seeking input from ORSSAB for FY 2015. 
 
Mr. Adler said there are no open recommendations from the board. However, he said a 
recommendation submitted in 2014 (Recommendation 222: Recommendation on Additional Off-
Site Groundwater Migration Studies) did not receive a complete response from DOE. That 
component was that DOE should examine existing well data for use in formulation of future 
groundwater investigation activities. Mr. Adler said that has been done. He said DOE is using a 
process called data quality objective setting with EPA and TDEC, which begins with the canvassing 
of existing wells, looking at the data, and using that data to decide where to put new wells.  
 
Mr. Adler said DOE has responded to Recommendation 225: Recommendation on DOE Oak Ridge 
GIS Fact Sheets. The recommendation asked that fact sheets in the DOE geographical information 
system be updated to include future planned decisions and actions. Mr. Adler said the fact sheets 
have been updated to that effect.  
 
Ms. Jones – Ms. Jones agreed with Mr. Adler’s comments about Zone 1 and had no other 
comments.  
 
Mr. Czartoryski – no comments. 
 
Public Comment 
Mr. Martin said he hoped DOE will provide good advice on what is feasible for soil remediation in 
Zone 1 at ETTP. He suggested DOE should consult with DOE personnel in other areas of the 
country that have done similar work and share that information with the public. 
 
Presentation  
Ms. Cain’s presentation was on the ETTP Zone 1 Final Soils Proposed Plan Status. The main points 
of her presentation are in Attachment 1. She began by saying that the end state for ETTP is to 
become a commercial industrial park. The end-state uses for Zones 1 and 2 at ETTP are for 
unrestricted industrial use to 10 feet. 
 
She showed an overhead photograph and map of ETTP (Attachment 1, pages 3 and 4). Zone 2 is 
the main industrial area of ETTP where uranium enrichment activities were conducted until the 
mid-1980s. It is an area of about 800 acres. The area around the plant is Zone 1 (Attachment 1, 
page 4). Light industrial and waste management activities are conducted in Zone 1. Ms. Cain said 
much of Zone 1 was not impacted by operations and support activities conducted in Zone 2.  
 
Originally, a remedial investigation/feasibility study (RIFS) included both zones and all 
environmental media. However, work that would have eventually led to a record of decision (ROD) 
for all media at ETTP was postponed to conduct a groundwater treatability study. A decision was 
made in 2010 to proceed toward a final ROD for all media just in Zone 1. Because of some 
disagreements among DOE, EPA, and TDEC on the Zone 1 RIFS, in 2013 a decision was made to 
defer Zone 1 surface and groundwater decisions and proceed with a Zone 1 ROD for soils only. In 
2014 DOE issued a proposed plan (DOE/OR/01-2648&D1) for Zone 1 Soils. After receiving 
comments on the first draft from EPA and TDEC, a second draft (DOE/OR/01-2648&D2) was 
issued in November 2014.  
 
Ms. Cain said Zone 1 is divided into four geographical areas. The area to the north is the 901 area 
(Attachment 1, page 6). Duct Island is a peninsula south of 901 and southwest of Zone 2. The 
Powerhouse Area is southwest of Duct Island across Poplar Creek, and the K-1000 Area is east of 
Duct Island. She said actions for Zone 1 are categorized in those four areas.  
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A number of actions have been taken over the years in Zone 1. A list is on page 6 of Attachment 1.  
 
Ms. Cain said an interim ROD for Zone 1 was signed in 2002 that established soil cleanup goals for 
worker and groundwater protection. The goal was for unrestricted industrial use in the upper 10 feet 
of soil (Attachment 1, page 7). The goal also was to identify and remove sources of groundwater 
contamination. Considerable progress has been made. Page 8 of Attachment 1 shows areas where 
cleanup is complete and where cleanup is ongoing. Goals were met in most areas. However, areas 
not meeting the interim ROD goals are the Contractor Spoils Area, the K-720 Fly Ash Pile, K-770 
Scrap Yard, and the Duct Bank Corridor. Those areas were deferred for action in a Zone 1 Soils 
Final ROD. 
 
Ms. Cain said the final Zone 1 RIFS was built upon what was begun in the sitewide RIFS. It 
incorporates the Zone 1 interim ROD remedial actions and evaluates others actions taken that were 
not part of the ROD for Zone 1 (Attachment 1, page 9). Risk assessments were performed for 
industrial workers, recreational users, and terrestrial wildlife. Alternatives were developed those 
four areas that did not meet the Zone 1 interim ROD goals.  
 
The remedial investigation conclusions indicated that unrestricted industrial use was also protective 
for recreational use. There are potential risks that are indentified in the RIFS and also in the 
proposed plan (Attachment 1, page 10). No unacceptable risks were identified for groundwater.  
 
The key issues to be addressed by the ETTP Zone 1 ROD are to identify what remedies may be 
needed for the four areas not meeting the interim ROD goals, selecting the final land use controls 
for Zone 1 and determining a path forward for areas of ecological interest (Attachment 1, page 11). 
 
Ms. Cain went through the list of remedial action objectives (RAOs) for the Zone 1 Soils ROD 
(Attachment 1, page 12). To achieve the RAOs, DOE developed soil remediation alternatives 
(Attachment 1, page 13). The preferred alternative that is suggested in the proposed plan was 
Alternative 2: additional land use controls and cover for the K-770 Area, Contractor Spoils Area, 
and Duct Bank Area, and removal of small ecological risk areas. Additional detail of Alternative 2 
is on page 14 of Attachment 1.  
 
The rationale for proposing Alternative 2 is noted on page 15 of Attachment 1.  
 
Ms. Cain said the area of Zone 1 is attractive for industrial redevelopment because the majority of it 
was not impacted by activities in Zone 2. Work has been underway for several years to transfer 
parcels of Zone 1 for redevelopment. Page 16 of Attachment 1 shows progress that has been made 
to transform ETTP into a private industrial park. Work continues to prepare Duct Island and the 
Powerhouse Area for redevelopment. She said the final actions taken in the Zone 1 ROD will make 
the Powerhouse Area particularly appealing for redevelopment because it is flat, has access to 
Highway 58, and has rail and water access (Clinch River). Ms. Cain said the only active DOE 
project in the Powerhouse Area is the storage of sodium shields in the K-1313 area. 
 
The path forward for the proposed plan and eventually the final Zone 1 ROD for soils is on page 20 
of Attachment 1. She said comments from EPA and TDEC will result in some revisions to the 
proposed plan and a D3 will be issued. With regulator approval of the D3, the proposed plan will be 
made available for public comment and input in the April/May timeframe. DOE will continue to 
work with the regulators to develop the process for incorporating land use controls into the final 
ROD. She said the schedule is to incorporate public input and receive regulatory approval of the 
proposed plan and final ROD by December 2015. Implementation of the selected remedial action 
for soils in Zone 1 would begin in January 2016.  
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The sitewide ROD for groundwater and surface water for all of ETTP will be developed at a later 
date.  
 
After Ms. Cain’s presentation a number of questions were asked. Following are abridged questions 
and answers. 
 
Mr. Bell – What is the basis for the ROD criteria? Mr. Adler – We need to have criteria that ensure 
protectiveness. We have to leave land in a safe condition for its intended reuse. From there we look 
at contaminants that are present and look at risk-based criteria for the contaminants in the soil for 
three reasons: 1) to make sure an industrial worker is not put in harm’s way, 2) make sure there is 
not a sufficient concentration of contaminants in the soil column to serve as a source of continued 
groundwater contamination, and 3) and make sure flora and fauna are not impacted. There we tried 
to come up with criteria to make sure the ecosystem was healthy. Since we hope to have the area as 
an industrial park, the wildlife considerations are not as great as they might be for a park, for 
example. Mr. Bell – What contaminants are in Zone 1 that could be of concern? Mr. Adler – One of 
the main things we looked for was uranium. There was not a lot of uranium in the soils because of 
the nature of uranium enrichment in a vacuum. We found a little here and there. Some of the power 
distribution systems come with heavy metal contaminants. And because it was an industrial site 
there were solvents that we looked for. We excavated about 80,000 cubic yards of material. On a 
site that large that is not a lot of soil we removed to meet our criteria.  
 
Mr. Bell – What happened to the ash from the power plant? Mr. Adler – The ash is stored on site. 
Mr. Bell – What contaminants related to the power plant were cause for concern? Mr. Adler – We 
spend a lot of time and money to prove the absence of problems. We start out with an area that’s 
been used for industrial purposes during a war effort with minimal regulation. So we do a lot 
characterization of the land to get the data, which in most land areas prove to be unimpacted. In 
some isolated areas where there may have been some industrial activity or some disposal activity 
we find some things and clean them up. But most of the characterization shows the area to be clean.  
 
Mr. Bell – The sodium shields you mention came from the Oak Ridge Reactor? Is the sodium still 
in the shields? Ms. Cain – Yes. Mr. Bell – What are the plans for getting rid of the sodium? Ms. 
Cain – We are in the process of evaluating several options. We have a couple of promising options 
that we’re evaluating to see what we can afford to do and how quickly it can be done. We’re 
targeting the end of the fiscal year to have an answer about where it goes.  
 
Mr. Hatcher – What will happen in terms of long-term enforcement to ensure an industry doesn’t 
dig below 10 feet? Mr. Adler – While DOE is forever responsible to ensure cleanup objectives are 
met, the land itself will change ownership. We expect to transfer the land to the Community Reuse 
Organization of East Tennessee (CROET), which will in turn market the land to industry. DOE will 
retain an excavation permitting program, which will require that any excavation below the depth 
that has been cleared must include interaction with DOE to identify any protective measure needed. 
We hope for most of the site we will confirm that soil below 10 feet is just as clean as the soil 
above and there will be no need for special measures. There will be some periodic monitoring, as 
well. We have a program that is done every year and a more formal evaluation every five years to 
look at implemented remedies, including land use controls, to see if requirements are being adhered 
to. We aren’t going to leave anything in place that could result in an acute hazard. Anything we 
leave in place, which is minimal, would be something that could lead to a risk over a period of 
exposure. Controls and monitoring of controls are overseen by EPA and TDEC. 
 
Mr. Hatcher – What is the depth of the duct work that is going to stay in place, is it below 10 feet? 
Mr. Adler – No. The duct work was used to carry power from the Powerhouse Area back to the 
gaseous diffusion plant. There is asbestos associated with the duct work. They are located about 2 
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feet below surface. In the case of the duct work, we will have to have excavation controls below 2 
feet. Some future developer may want to go below 2 feet, and if they do they will need to manage 
the work. Anything they generate as part of the work must be compliant with worker safety and 
waste disposal. DOE would know that because the developer would have to get an excavation 
permit.  
 
Ms. Price – The area of the oil storage tanks has asbestos in the soil. Is there consideration of bank 
erosion of the adjacent river when an additional 2 feet of soil is added to the surface? Mr. Adler – 
We don’t have a complete answer to that yet, but the answer will be engineered measures to ensure 
a reasonable level of control is placed over the asbestos. It’s important to understand that the levels 
of asbestos there are relatively low. There are a lot of naturally occurring forms of asbestos in 
creeks around the country. The problem with asbestos is when it dries it becomes airborne and is 
inhaled. So if asbestos got into the Clinch River and mixed with sediments it would not be a health 
issue. But the idea is to contain the material on site.  
 
Ms. Cook – Of the 1,400 acres in Zone 1 about 40 acres will be remediated under this proposed 
plan. Does that mean the balance of the 1,400 acres is ready for reindustrialization? Ms. Cain – The 
other exposure units have been cleared. There is a regulatory process to approve the transfer for 
some the exposure units, but that is proceeding. Mr. Adler – In the big picture, most of the soil is 
clean or has been cleaned up, with the exceptions of the areas we’re talking about that we believe 
are too difficult to clean up. Ms. Cook – Is there a plan that would prevent backflow of 
contamination in the duct work from Zone 2 into Zone 1? Mr. Adler – The ducts have already been 
grouted to prevent that. 
 
Mr. Paulus – Is DOE involved in the solicitation of industry to come here with incentives, with 
partnerships with the state, county, or city, or once it’s released it’s out of DOE’s hands with the 
exception of long-term monitoring? Mr. Adler – The model we employ is DOE cleans up the land, 
regulations are passed and approved by EPA and TDEC, and then DOE transfers to CROET. We 
usually transfer it at no cost. CROET then has an asset it can market and make some money. 
However, we do have some property that has not been transferred,  and when there is interest in that 
property I do get involved. I take people on tours and answer questions about environmental 
suitability, and so on. But once the land is transferred DOE is not involved in the marketing of it. 
Mr. Paulus – Does DOE have any say on what kind of activity is brought into the area? Mr. Adler – 
When the land is transferred it is done by quit claim deed, and DOE can put into that deed any 
restrictions necessary for the protection of the remedy. For example, we can say an industry can’t 
use the groundwater or build a daycare center on site. So we can place limits on the type activities 
that take place.  
 
Ms. Staley – Is it correct that there can be no use of groundwater or surface water? Mr. Adler – 
There would be no allowance of groundwater use, and typically there are restrictions on surface 
water that is entirely on site. But water in the Clinch River is available for use because there are no 
contamination issues. Ms. Staley – Will there be signage advising of those restrictions? Mr. Adler – 
If signage is deemed necessary, there will be signage. If there is a pond on site that we think people 
shouldn’t swim in or fish in there will be signs.  
 
Ms. Staley – Can you give examples of other sites that have done something similar to this? Are we 
working with them to see if we’re in line with things they looked at? Mr. Adler – There are other 
sites, but within DOE, Oak Ridge is in the forefront of this. We are the furthest along in attempting 
to reindustrialize a site. There is the Mound Site in Ohio that was cleaned up and transferred to an 
industrial park authority. I’ve been there and swapped notes with them. Within the Department of 
Defense when bases are closed down there are efforts to replace jobs lost. But I think we are at the  
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forefront when it comes to the use of formerly utilized federal lands, particularly those associated 
with some type of hazardous material.  
 
Ms. Staley – I would like to know the reason or reasons Alternative 2 was chosen as the preferred 
alternative. Was it just cost? Ms. Cain – It’s a combination of cost and the effectiveness of the 
protections. Mr. Adler – In the case of asbestos, to put workers in there and dig it up is very 
expensive. It really is a risk/cost benefit analysis. If it was inexpensive and risk free, we’d dig it up. 
We’ve spent millions to clean most of Zone 1, but in these cases, in our judgment, they should be 
managed in place. Ms. Staley – That concerns me because there are not many examples of where 
land has been turned over for public or private use. I’m also concerned that is no barrier to keep 
contaminants in Zone 2 from migrating to Zone 1. Is that correct? Mr. Adler – In Zone 2 we will be 
using a similar approach that wherever we believe it to be practicable, in the interest of the 
taxpayer, to remove contamination we will. Mr. Staley – I just wonder if that is enough. Finally, I 
would like to know more about the responsibility regarding long-term stewardship. I would like 
much more detail. Mr. Adler – And that is appropriate. That has been one of the principle thrusts of 
EPA’s efforts. We are currently developing a specific document that describes how stewardship 
will be done. You will be seeing more on that.  
 
Mr. Zhou – I understand that groundwater will not part of the ROD. When we arrive at making a 
decision for groundwater, will you have to come back again to address those areas where 
contamination was left in place? Ms. Cain – Those areas where contamination is left in place do not 
have a groundwater impact. Mr. Adler – We will dig up soil that presents an exposure threat, but we 
have also developed a model to develop source areas. So if there is a volume of soil close to 
groundwater that has contaminants of sufficient mobility to cause a problem with groundwater, we 
have to dig that up, even if it is below 10 feet. The worst of it will be removed as part of the soil 
cleanup. In Zone 1 there is one groundwater plume in the northern part of Zone 1. It was associated 
with a burial ground and that was removed. We hope that we are not leaving anything in place that 
would cause a new groundwater problem. However, if we have, we would have to address it. We 
will have a groundwater ROD that will be done in a few years. In Zone 1 we think we have found 
all the sources and have dug them up.  
 
Mr. Martin – When you say no excavation below 10 feet, 10 feet from what? Grade? Years from 
now grade may be different. If someone in a few years excavates 5 feet and then in a few years 
someone else excavates 5 feet you’re at 10 feet. Mr. Adler – The first excavation would have been 
subject to the excavation/penetration permitting program, so DOE will have to maintain a record of 
what has been going on. 
 
Ms. Cook – In the proposed plan, where it talks about land use controls and monitoring, when the 
proposed plan becomes final will those specifics be added to this document or will there be a 
separate document that the public and the board will need to see? Mr. Adler – There will be a 
separate, formal, enforceable document. We’re developing it now, and the basics will be included 
in the ROD. The details may also be in the ROD if that is what people want. At a minimum it will 
be included in the first enforceable document that will be developed post-ROD. Ms. Cook – When 
we get these documents, one of them should be a summary of everything so we can make an 
informed decision. Considering it takes hours to read these documents to get a good understanding 
of the plan, they need to be easier for the public to understand. So in the land use control section, 
more specifics are needed on how land use controls will be implemented, not just that they will be 
implemented based on regulatory requirements. I have a suggestion on the proposed plan. When 
you start a new topic, start it on a separate page. Right now they are blending all together. On the 
maps, if you could combine more information on one or two maps instead of having it split multiple 
times it would make it much easier to read. More information could be put on one map instead of 
having it split among three or four maps.  
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Mr. Paulus – Following up on Mr. Martin’s question. Twenty years down the road things will have 
changed and you have the records of what has been changed. Is there a mechanism that brings 
things forward when something is proposed or will it just be buried and no one will know? Mr. 
Adler – If it’s buried and no one knows then we don’t have an effective land use control, and a key 
component of what we have for the remedy to work will not work. You’ve seen some of the work 
we do regarding information management. We’re building a pretty elaborate set of tools to ensure 
we do a good job of this. We have no choice, but it’s not a problem unique to DOE. This is a 
challenge society has to face. I think DOE is positioned to do it well. Hopefully we have the staying 
power and wherewithal to make this work. There are oversight mechanisms such as EPA, TDEC, 
and the public.  
 
Mr. Hemelright – You said CROET wants 44 acres. Where is that? Mr. Adler – That is Economic 
Development Parcel 15 that is a subset of the Powerhouse Area. It is a land area currently occupied 
by a forest products services company. CROET’s requests adapt to development backdrop. If a 
large company came in and wanted all of the property, CROET would ask DOE for it. I think ED 
15 is the parcel in the center of the Powerhouse Area; I will find out and report. Mr. Hemelright – 
And when the land is transferred it becomes taxable land. Mr. Adler – Yes. 
 
Mr. Hemelright – What is the suitability of fly ash as a sub-base for construction? Mr. Adler – That 
would be up to geotechnical experts to determine. We wouldn’t want to do anything incompatible 
with the environmental protection objectives. But I do know of areas where fly ash has been 
compacted and used it for parking lots and other purposes.  
 
Ms. Cook – Is there a sequence or prioritization of cleanup of these areas mentioned in the 
proposed plan? Ms. Cain – We are looking at that now. We haven’t agreed on the remedies yet, but 
we are anticipating what we may need to move forward with first. Mr. Adler – First you define the 
scope of work. Then based on a set of considerations – risk, opportunities, etc –you get it done. 
These are not big actions. These are small compared to the big jobs Ms. Cain manages.  
 
Mr. Bumgardner – You have stated there is a 10 foot dig limit. The asbestos area is a 2 foot cover 
over the area. How is that going to affect that area as far as marketability and limits and restrictions 
on that area? Ms. Cain – That area would have 2 foot dig limit, and there would be land use 
controls for excavation. Mr. Bumgardner – Wouldn’t that severely limit marketability?  Most 
footers in that area would have to be pretty deep. Mr. Adler – They would have to put in footers 
with appropriate controls for their workers. The limits don’t absolutely prohibit excavation below 2 
or 10 feet. The limits say above that level you do whatever you want; below that level you have to 
implement appropriate measures with any waste generated and actions to make sure workers are 
safe.  
 
Ms. Staley – Can someone build over an area that has been capped? Mr. Adler – If someone 
designs an engineering approach that met all of our environmental objectives that still required a 
footer to be put in, we would have to be open-minded about that. The likelihood is in that area a 
structure would have to be built up because it is just out of the 100-year flood plain and just in the 
500-year flood plain. So before anyone spends a lot of money to build something that could be 
washed away during a flood, they are probably going to build up. So it may not be an issue there 
because someone would have to bring in material and build a pad and place footers within that.  
 
Committee Reports 
EM & Stewardship  
Mr. Hatcher reported that members of the committee took a field trip in November to Zone 1 see 
first-hand the area that was discussed at this meeting. As a result of the field trip and examination 
of the proposed plan for Zone 1 a draft recommendation has been written. The committee will 
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discuss this topic more at its January 21 meeting. Mr. Hatcher said the draft recommendation will 
probably evolve over several meetings to its final form.  
 
Executive 
Ms. Lyons said the committee at its December 3 meeting discussed many of the topics that were 
brought up at the board’s November 12 work session. She said the work session was helpful in 
generating discussion among board members. The committee favors doing similar work sessions 
perhaps twice a year.  
 
The committee discussed membership. A number of recruitment activities were conducted the last 
quarter of 2014 that netted several applications for membership. Four of those applications have 
been submitted to DOE headquarters for interim appointments in February.  
 
The committee asked staff to poll board members regarding extension of terms. While members are 
generally in favor of extending membership terms, Susan Cange, the board’s Deputy Designated 
Federal Officer, said it would be difficult to extend terms because term limits are dictated by DOE 
Headquarters unless special circumstances exist that would allow extensions.  
 
The committee discussed changes in the bylaws that were read at this meeting (see Motions). These 
changes follow the format that DOE Headquarters is developing for the EM SSAB.  
 
The committee discussed meeting format. Mr. Adler suggested that there not be so many 
informational type presentations, but focus on presentations where board input is requested. 
 
There was discussion of replacing committee reports with time for general discussion among board 
members. From a poll of board members, the majority of those responding (11) were in favor of 
dropping committee reports, but there was also a desire to have some brief mention of what went on 
in the committee meetings. There was also discussion about how general discussion would be 
handled – what format, how long, etc. The committee will discuss more how to handle that.  
 
Regarding video recording of meeting, the committee agreed to have cameras turned off after the 
motions portion of the meeting, but continue to record audio for the entire meeting for use in 
writing minutes of the meeting.  
 
Ms. Cange has asked the board to take a more active role in 2015 in developing a public budget 
workshop for DOE EM, particularly in finding ways for more public participation.  
 
The committee discussed asking the EPA and TDEC liaisons to comment more on work being done 
on the Oak Ridge Reservation, such as the top three things that were done in past month. Ms. Lyons 
said such activities may be business as usual for the agencies but may be newsworthy for board 
members.  
 
Mr. Hemelright mentioned that the Environmental Management SSAB Chairs’ meeting will be in 
Augusta, Ga., on April 22-23. He and Ms. Staley plan to attend, but he encouraged anyone else 
interested in attending should advise staff.  
 
Announcements and Other Board Business 
ORSSAB’s next scheduled meeting will be Wednesday, February 11, 2015, at the DOE 
Information Center. The topic will be on sufficient waste disposal capacity on the Oak Ridge 
Reservation. 
 
The minutes of the October 8 and November 12, 2014, meetings were approved.  
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The board heard the first reading of a proposed amendment to the ORSSAB bylaws to change the 
procedure for voting on recommendations (Attachment 2). 
 
The board heard the first reading of a proposed amendment to the ORSSAB bylaws to change the 
procedure for amending the bylaws (Attachment 3). 
 
The board approved an Environmental Management SSAB Chairs’ Recommendation to Initiate a 
Process of Permit Modification for Additional Surface Storage at the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant 
(Attachment 4). 
 
Federal Coordinator Report 
Ms. Noe reported that Wanda Smith has resigned from the board.  
 
Ms. Noe reiterated that four new members have received interim appointments that will run from 
February to July. They will also be submitted for full two-year appointments in July.  
 
Additions to the Agenda 
None. 
 
Motions 
1/14/15.1 
Ms. Lyons moved to approve the minutes of the October 8, 2014, meeting. Mr. Bell seconded and 
the motion passed unanimously. 
 
1/14/15.2 
Ms. Lyons moved to approve the minutes of the November 12, 2014, meeting. Mr. Paulus seconded 
and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
1/14/15.3 
Ms. Cook moved to approve the Environmental Management SSAB Chairs’ Recommendation to 
Initiate a Process of Permit Modification for Additional Surface Storage at the Waste Isolation Pilot 
Plant (Attachment 4).  Mr. Hatcher seconded. The motion passed with 12 members voting ‘yea’ 
and one member voting ‘nay’ (Ms. Kasten.) 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:55 p.m. 
 
Action items 

1. Mr. McMillan will get information on tritium levels in water leaking from the Research 
Reactor pool. Completed. Mr. McMillan provided information to the board on 
December 5, 2014 (Attachment 5). 

2. Mr. Adler will determine where ED 15 is in Zone 1. 
 

Attachments (5) to these minutes are available on request from the ORSSAB support office. 
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I certify that these minutes are an accurate account of the January 14, 2015, meeting of the Oak 
Ridge Site Specific Advisory Board. 

Dave Hemelright   

 
Dave Hemelright, Chair                                               February 12, 2015 
Oak Ridge Site Specific Advisory Board 
DH/rsg 


